

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

CASE NO. SC10-1332
TFB NO. 2009-10,287(13B)

v.

WILLIAM HENRY WINTERS
Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF

Henry Lee Paul
Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 508373
Chardean Mavis Hill
Assistant Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 58997
The Florida Bar
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Suite 2580
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT18

I. THE FINDINGS OF FACT SUPPORT A VIOLATION OF
RULE 4-8.4(b), RULE 4-8.4(c) AND RULE 4-8.4(d)18

 Rule 4-8.4(b) 18

 The Criminal Act..... 19

 Reflects Adversely on Lawyer’s Honesty,
 Trustworthiness, or Fitness as a Lawyer 27

 Rule 4-8.4(c)..... 31

 Rule 4-8.4(d) 33

II. A NINETY (90) DAY SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE
SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT’S MISCONDUCT34

 Caselaw..... 35

 Standards 44

 Ninety Day Suspension 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|---|
| <i>Daniels v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1991) | 25 |
| <i>Donahue v. Vaughn</i> , 721 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Dowda & Fields, P.A. v. Cobb</i> , 452 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 848 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2003) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 655 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1995) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Brinn</i> , TFB No. 2003-11,634(13D) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> , 953 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Head</i> , 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla.2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Kossow</i> , 912 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2005) | 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 27, 31, 32, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Lord</i> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983)..... | 35 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Machin</i> , 635 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1994) | 33, 36, 37 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Rotstein</i> , 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002) | 33 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Shaffer</i> , TFB No. 2001-11,850(6B)..... | 43, 44 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Florida Bar v. Shankman</i> , 908 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 2005)..... | 31, 32, 43 |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Smith</i> , 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004) | 46 |
| <i>Tourismart of America, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 498 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) | 24 |
| <i>Warshall v. Price</i> , 629 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Winters v. Mulholland</i> , 33 So. 3d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) | 1, 2, 26 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 812.012(3)(a) (2001) | 3, 20 |
| Fla. Stat. § 812.012(3)(d)1 (2001) | 3, 20 |
| Fla. Stat. § 812.014 (2001)..... | 4, 20, 23, 25 |
| Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1) (2001)..... | 2, 3, 19, 20, 31 |

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

| | |
|--|------------|
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3 | 4, 15 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1 | 36 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(b)(1)(E)..... | 46, 47 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6 | 7, 35 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.7 | 12 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.8 | 10, 36, 38 |

| | |
|--|---|
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.10(f) | 5, 15 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(b) | 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 31, 32, 33, 36, 47 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c)..... | 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 31, 32, 33, 36, 47 |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d) | 2, 4, 11, 15, 16, 18, 33, 34, 36, 47 |

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.12 | 8, 44, 46 |
| Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.2 | 7, 8, 44, 45 |

ETHICS OPINIONS

| | |
|---|--------|
| Fla. Eth. Op. 84-1 (1984) (withdrawn January 20, 2006)..... | 37, 38 |
